



1-1-2011

Kinder v. Geithner - Reply Brief of Appellants

Timothy Geithner
United States Department of the Treasury

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Geithner, Timothy, "Kinder v. Geithner - Reply Brief of Appellants" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 297.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/297>

This Appellant Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETER KINDER, MISSOURI LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR; DALE MORRIS;
SAMANTHA HILL; JULIE KEATHLEY; and M.K.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; HOLDA SOLIS, SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL; and KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri- Cape Girardeau in No. 1:10-CV-00101-RWS
(Hon. Rodney W. Sippel, U.S. District Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MARK F. (“THOR”) HEARNE, II
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
ARENT FOX LLP
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200
Clayton, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 721-0219
Fax: (202) 357-6395
thornet@ix.netcom.com
brinton.lindsay@arentfox.com

ROBERT C. O’BRIEN
STEVEN A. HASKINS
ARENT FOX LLP
555 W. Fifth Street, 48th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Phone: (213) 629-7400
Fax: (213) 629-7401
obrien.robert@arentfox.com
haskins.steven@arentfox.com

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5339
Phone: (202) 857-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

AUGUST 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Samantha Hill and Peter Kinder have standing to challenge the Individual Mandate.....	1
A. Hill has standing to challenge the Individual Mandate because this law forces her to buy a product she does not want.	1
B. Hill also has standing because the Mandate infringes her rights under the Missouri Freedom Act.	4
C. Peter Kinder also established standing to challenge the Individual Mandate.	5
D. <i>New Jersey Physicians</i> does not cure the ills of the government’s standing argument.	7
II. Assuming Kinder and Hill have standing, the government does not disagree that this Court should determine whether the Individual Mandate is constitutional.	8
III. The Individual Mandate exceeds Congress’s power under the Commerce Clause.....	9
A. The Individual Mandate exceeds the outer limits of the Commerce Clause established in modern jurisprudence.	11
B. Congressional “findings” do not cure the Individual Mandate’s constitutional infirmities.	15

C.	An unconstitutional act of Congress, like the Individual Mandate, is made no less unconstitutional by embedding it in a “larger regulatory scheme” or claiming it was adopted because there is a “crisis.”	19
D.	The Necessary & Proper Clause is not an independent grant of power to Congress and it does not make the otherwise unconstitutional Individual Mandate constitutional.	21
E.	The government reads Judge Sutton’s concurrence too broadly.	24
F.	The “health care is different” argument has no constitutional significance.	25
IV.	The Individual Mandate is not a “tax,” and if it were, it would be an unconstitutional un-apportioned direct tax.	27
V.	The Individual Mandate violates the right Missouri citizens enjoy under The Freedom Act.....	29
CONCLUSION.....		31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(C).....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	5, 30, 31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	30
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	13, 14
<i>Constitution Party of South Dakota v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	2
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3519178 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	11, 22
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	21

<i>New Jersey Physicians, Inc. v. President of the United States,</i> ___ F.3d. ___, 2011 WL 3366340 (3rd Cir. Aug. 3, 2011)	7
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Pfoutz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 861 F.2d 527 (8th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	26, 27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	30
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,</i> __ F.3d __, (6 th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Rapid Robert’s, Inc.,</i> 130 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 560 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010)	23
<i>United States v. Howell,</i> 552 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McMasters,</i> 90 F.3d 1394 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters,</i> 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	23
<i>Va. Office for Prot & Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011)	26

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 39
U.S. CONST., amend X10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §5000 1, 12
49 U.S.C. §13906(a)14
R.S.Mo. §1.330 (2010)29

Other Authorities

CBO Memorandum, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994)10
